

### 2022 Annual Report

#### History & Heritage Board (HHB) and the Annual Report

The Lynnwood HHB was established on August 10, 2015 (Ordinance No. 3150). Ordinance No. 3150 repealed Ordinance 2445 related to creation of the former Historical Commission which took effect June 1, 2003. Lynnwood Municipal Code Title 2, Chapter 2.30 provides the general organizational and procedural provisions.

The HHB serves as an "advisory body" to the City of Lynnwood. The Board's duties include advising and making recommendations to the Mayor, City Council, staff and other Boards and Commissions in the City of Lynnwood with regard to historical, cultural, and heritage recognition, promotion and preservation activities of historic sites, buildings, artifacts, and parks; partnering on exhibits, events and operations of Heritage Park and the Interurban Trail; and performing such other duties as the mayor or council may direct.

This Annual Report provides a summary of the HHB's work during the year, including significant discussion issues, actions and recommendations. It is intended primarily for the Mayor and City Council, but may also be of interest to other commissions, organizations and individuals who may have an interest in history, heritage, and culture.

The Board's Mission is "Connecting community members to the history and heritage of Lynnwood to build a positive sense of place" by:

- Collaborating with community partners to collect and promote the history and heritage of Lynnwood.
- Recognizing history and heritage sites through signage, markers, historic registry and interpretive information.
- Advocating to preserve nature, parks, sites, buildings, and artifacts, and for City policies and legislations that are informed by an understanding of history and heritage.

### **2022 Accomplishments**

#### Over 200 hours of volunteer time.

- Video project about the Interurban Rail Car #55, Trolley, and the Demonstration Farm.
  Collaboration between History & Heritage Board and Lynnwood-Alderwood Manor Heritage Association & Museum (LAMHA).
- Assisted LAMHA to win \$7,000 grant from Snohomish County Community Heritage Program to support video project.
- Successfully held History & Heritage Days in June, July, and August with 62, 122, 79 in attendance.
- Participation in Fair on 44<sup>th</sup>.
- Hosted field trip of 3 fifth grade classrooms from Hazelwood Elementary.
- Gave out history comic books, coloring sheets, watertower crafts at city events.
- Created new coloring sheets and watertower and chicken lego kits for future giveaways.
- Started work on **THANK YOU TO OUR VETERANS** Box Wrap.
- School Bus Grants offered.
- Partnership with the Arts Commission.
- Continued Photo exhibit at Senior Center about the Demonstration Farm.

### Videos project

Videos about the Interurban Rail Car #55, Trolley, and the Demonstration Farm. Collaboration with Lynnwood-Alderwood Manor Heritage Association & Museum.

# vimeo



Episode01InterurbanM02.mov



## Field Trips / History & Heritage Days

Hosted field trips at Heritage Park including schools and other groups. Field trips and History & Heritage Days invite our community to visit historic sites like the trolley and newly restored watertower.





### THANK YOU TO OUR VETERANS Box Wrap

Started project and looking for photos from Lynnwood Veterans and Active Military members.

https://www.lynnwoodwa.gov/Community/Play-Lynnwood/Arts-Culture-and-Heritage/NEWS



# History & Heritage Giveaways

We created coloring sheets, watertower and chicken leg kits for future giveaways.









### **History + Art on your Phone**

<u>www.DiscoverLynnwood.com</u> receives the latest updates to continue as a FUN way to learn about history, art, and what's happening in Lynnwood. On smartphone or computer.



### 2022 Board members

Crys Donovan	Position 1	Expires 12/31/23
Josh Brown, Vice Chair	Position 2	Expires 12/31/23
Vacant	Position 3	Expires 12/31/24
Vacant	Position 4	Expires 12/31/24
Kevin Brewer, Secretary	Position 5	Expires 12/31/25
Vacant	Position 5	Expires 12/31/25
Gary Rogers	Position 6	Expires 12/31/23
Cheri Ryan, Chair	Position 7	Expires 12/31/24
Councilmember Shannon Sessions	City Council Liaison	

--We gave 209 hours of volunteer time in 2022.--

### 2022 Attendance

	11-	8-	8-	12-	27*-	10-	14-	12-	9-	13-	11-	8-	13-
	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec
Crys Donovan # 1	E	٧	٧	٧	٧	٧	٧	٧	٧	٧	٧	٧	٧
Josh Brown # 2	٧	٧	٧	٧	E	E	٧	٧	٧	E	Е	Ε	٧
vacant	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
vacant	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
Kevin Brewer #5	٧	٧	٧	٧	E	٧	Ε	Е	Ε	٧	٧	٧	٧
Gary Rogers # 6	٧	٧	٧	٧	E	٧	٧	٧	Ε	٧	٧	٧	٧
Cheri Ryan # 7	٧	٧	E	٧	E	٧	٧	٧	٧	Е	٧	٧	E

<sup>\*</sup>Joint Board & Commission meeting